UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

Before Administrative Judges:

William J. Froehlich, Chairman
Dr. Gary S. Arnold
Dr. Thomas J. Hirons

In the Matter of

Northern States Power Co. (formerly Nuclear
Management Company, LLC)

(Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units
1 and 2)

Docket Nos. 50-282-LR and 50-306-LR

ASLBP No. 08-871-01-LR-BDO01

September 8, 2010

Notice of Prehearing Teleconference

(To Discuss Administrative Matters for Evidentiary Hearing)

Pursuant to our Amended Hearing Schedule,’ the Board will convene a prehearing

teleconference to discuss administrative matters related to the upcoming evidentiary hearing on

October 12, 2010. This conference will take place on September 21, 2010 at 1 p.m. EDT.

Parties shall e-mail the Board’s law clerk, Kara Wenzel, at kara.wenzel@nrc.gov no later

than Friday, September 17, 2010 with the names of their participants in this teleconference. Ms.

Wenzel will reply with the phone number and passcode for the participants.

Topics to be discussed:

1. Status of the filing and re-filing of pre-filed testimony and exhibits;

2. Procedures for the use of the Digital Data Management System (DDMS);

3. Scheduling for limited appearance statements;

4. Logistics for hearing day;

' Licensing Board Order (Summarizing Prehearing Conference Call and Amending Hearing
Schedule) (April 20, 2010) Appendix (unpublished) [hereinafter Amended Scheduling Order].
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5. Other matters which the parties wish to bring to the attention of the Board.

It is so ORDERED.

FOR THE ATOMIC SAFETY
AND LICENSING BOARD?

/RA/

William J. Froehlich, Chairman
ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE

Rockville, Maryland
September 8, 2010

2 Copies of this notice were sent this date by the agency’s E-Filing system to counsel for (1)
Applicant NSP, (2) Intervenor PIIC, and (3) NRC Staff.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of the foregoing NOTICE OF PREHEARING TELECONFERENCE (TO
DISCUSS ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING) have been served upon the
following persons by Electronic Information Exchange.

Office of Commission Appellate
Adjudication

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: ocaamail@nrc.gov

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop T-3F23

Washington, DC 20555-0001

William J. Froehlich, Chairman
Administrative Judge

E-mail: wjf1i@nrc.gov

Gary S. Arnold
Administrative Judge
E-mail: gary.arnold@nrc.gov

Thomas J. Hirons
Administrative Judge
E-mail: thomas.hirons@nrc.gov

Kara Wenzel, Law Clerk
E-mail: kara.wenzel@nrc.gov
Ann Hove, Law Clerk

E-mail: ann.hove@nrc.gov

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of the Secretary of the Commission
Mail Stop 0O-16C1

Washington, DC 20555-0001

Hearing Docket

E-mail: hearingdocket@nrc.gov

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Office of the General Counsel

Mail Stop O-15D21

Washington, DC 20555-0001

Edward Williamson, Esq.

Beth Mizuno, Esq.

Brian G. Harris, Esq.

Maxwell Smith, Esq.

Mary Baty, Esq.

Brian Newell

E-mail: elw2@nrc.gov; beth.mizuno@nrc.gov
brian.harris@nrc.gov ; maxwell.smith@nrc.gov
mary.baty@nrc.gov ; bpn1@nrc.gov

OGC Mail Center : OGCMailCenter@nrc.gov
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Xcel Energy Services, Inc.

414 Nicollet Mall

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

Peter M. Glass, Counsel for Nuclear
Management Company, LLC

Joyce A. Gasca

Jean Borrett

E-mail: peter.m.glass@xcelenergy.com

E-mail: Joyce.A.Gasca@xcelenergy.com

E-mail: jean.l.borrett@xcelenergy.com

Nuclear Management Company, LLC
Pillsbury, Winthrop, Shaw, Pittman, LLP
2300 N. Street, NW

Washington, DC 20037-1122

David R. Lewis, Esq.

Matias F. Travieso-Diaz, Esq.

Stefanie Nelson George, Esq.

Alison M. Crane, Esq.

Jason B. Parker, Esq.

E-mail: david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com
stefanie.george@pillsburylaw.com
alison.crane@pillsburylaw.com
jason.parker@pillsburylaw.com

Dated at Rockville, Maryland
this 8" day of September 2010

Prairie Island Indian Community
5636 Sturgeon Lake Road
Welch, Minnesota 55089

Philip R. Mahowald, Esq.
E-mail: pmahowald@piic.org

[Original signed by Evangeline S. Ngbea ]

Office of the Secretary of the Commission



